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Your paragraph text

Existing Site Conditions
Land Use:        Historic Mixed Use ("HMU")
Zoning:            OSSHAD
Existing Use:  (A) 27 S Swinton Ave - Vacant Single Family

(B) 104 SE 1st Ave - Vacant Land
Proposed Use: Restaurants and Spa with 100' pool



The project was approved with a total of 53 required parking spaces. Currently the project has 
33 on-site off-street parking spaces. There are 7 parking spaces on-site at 27 S Swinton Avenue 
consisting of 2 ADA parallel spaces, 5 standard parallel spaces and 26 on-site off-street parking 
spaces located at 104 SE 1st Avenue. In our attempts to meet the parking requirements we have 
employed multiple land use attorneys, a land planner, a landscape architecture firm, an 
architect, and a consultant and exhausted every option including seeking a valet agreement with 
multiple local land owners with there being no available parking spaces within the maximum 
distance allowable by the City Code. There were attempts to lease spaces from neighboring 
properties. The project is located in the OSSHAD district, is a locally and nationally registered 
historic site, and the architectural plans include a facade that uses the charm of the cottage 
style homes built nearly 100 years ago. The project meets all of the requirements of the Fee in 
Lieu of Parking program including being historic and an adaptive reuse of the existing structures. 
As such, we are requesting a Fee In Lieu of Parking be granted for the 20 parking spaces 
needed to meet the requirement of 53 total parking spaces due to all other options having been 
exhausted. The Fee In Lieu of Parking program in the only solution currently available to 
meet all of the requirements within the approvals currently in place.

In Lieu of Parking Request
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Land Development Regulation Criteria
Applicable Land Development Regulations found in Section 2.4.11(F)(5)

Applicant will demonstrate in-lieu request meets the LDR criteria:

(5) Findings. Prior to approving an in-lieu of parking fee request, the approving body shall make the
following findings: (Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)

(a) Public parking options, including on-street parking, public parking lots, and public parking
garages are available within 1,320 feet measured along a pedestrian route to the building entrance. 
Parking with utilization rates higher than 80 percent in the 12 months preceding the request is not 
considered to be available. Historic properties, as defined in Section 4.6.9(G)(2)(b) are exempt from this 
finding. (Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)

*The applicant is exempt from this finding but has exhausted its options through searches for
the remaining parking required by the project approvals. 



Land Development Regulation Criteria
Applicable Land Development Regulations found in Section 2.4.11(F)(5)

Applicant will demonstrate variance request meets the LDR criteria:

(b) The in-lieu of parking fee request supports at least one of the following City policy-driven goals:
(Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)

*The project incorporates four historic cottage homes with the character and ascetic of the
historic architecture giving Swinton Social the personality of a village in Aruba or Curacao. 

*This goal is supported, the project is the adaptive reuse of four historic cottage homes in the
OSSHAD district that are on the local and national registry.

*Not Applicable.

*This goal is supported.

1. Preservation of a historic structure by allowing its use, adaptive reuse, or expansion while
maintaining the character of the property or historic district by avoiding excessive use of historic 
properties for parking; or (Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24) o. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)

2. Investment in the West Atlantic Neighborhood Sub-district consistent with the West
Atlantic Master Plan; or (Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24) Ord.  No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)

3. Adaptive reuse or expansion of an existing building resulting in a building not more than a total of two
stories in height. (Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)



Land Development Regulation Criteria
Applicable Land Development Regulations found in Section 2.4.11(F)

Applicant will demonstrate variance request meets the LDR criteria:

(c) The in-lieu of parking fee request does not facilitate development that will demolish the
following types of structures with Central Business (CBD) District or Old School Square Historic
Arts District (OSSHAD) zoning: (Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)

*There will not be any demolition of any structure. Numbers 1-3 below are not applicable..

1. An individually designated or contributing historic structure in a historic district;
(Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)

2. A non-contributing structure that is at least 35 years old in a historic district,
unless the Historic Preservation Board makes a finding the building should not be
reclassified to contributing; or (Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)

3. Any structure that has been identified for potential designation through a resource
survey. (Ord. No. 14-24, § 3, 12-10-24)
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